

No. 20-1104

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

SPRING 2021

MAUMEE INDIAN NATION,

Petitioners,

v.

WENDAT BAND OF HURON INDIANS,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Team 1021
Counsel for Petitioners

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 I. STATEMENT OF FACTS1

 II. STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS5

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT7

ARGUMENT11

I. THE TOPANGA CESSION REMAINS PART OF THE MAUMEE NATION’S LAND BECAUSE NEITHER THE TREATY WITH THE WENDAT NOR THE MAUMEE ALLOTMENT ACT DIMINISHED THE MAUMEE RESERVATION THEREBY LEAVING THE MAUMEE NATION’S BOUNDARIES UNMOVED.11

 A. The Maumee Reservation Was Not Diminished By The Treaty With The Wendat Of 1859 Because Congress Did Not Expressly Diminish The Maumee Land When It Made Its Treaty With The Wendat Band11

 B. The Maumee Reservation Was Not Diminished By Its Allotment Act Of 1908 Because Any Unclaimed Lands Were To Be Held In Reserve For The Maumee Band14

 i. *Statutory language used in the Maumee Allotment Act to open the Indian lands15*

 ii. *History of events surrounding the passage of the Maumee Allotment Act17*

 iii. *Events that occurred after the passage of the Maumee Allotment Act18*

 C. In The Alternative, Even If The Maumee Reservation Became Diminished, The Wendat Reservation Also Became Diminished By Its Wendat Allotment Act Of 1892 Thereby Reinforcing The Fact That The Topanga Cession Remains As The Maumee Nation’s Land.....20

II. NEITHER THE DOCTRINE OF INDIAN PREEMPTION NOR INFRINGEMENT PREVENT THE STATE OF NEW DAKOTA FROM COLLECTING ITS TRANSACTION PRIVILEGE TAX AGAINST WENDAT BAND’S

**CORPORATION BECAUSE IT PLANS TO OPERATE ON MAUMEE LAND,
WHICH IS OUTSIDE OF ITS OWN RESERVATION.....21**

A. The Doctrine of Indian Preemption Does Not Prohibit the State of New Dakota From
Imposing Their Transaction Privilege Tax21

i. States Can Impose Taxes on Indians Operating Outside of Their Reservation.....21

*ii. Even Withstanding the State’s Ability to Tax, the State Remits the Tax Back to the
Tribe and Therefore Only Acts as an Intermediary.....27*

B. The State of New Dakota’s Transaction Privilege Tax Does Not Infringe on Indian
Sovereignty29

C. As A Matter of Policy, The Maumee Tribe Should Receive the Funds Generated by
The Transaction Privilege Tax31

CONCLUSION.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico, 490 U.S. 163 (1989)22, 23, 24, 25

Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock, 187 U.S. 553 (1903)11

McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm’n, 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....29, 30

McCulloch v. Maryland, 4 Wheat. 316, 4 L.Ed. 578 (1819)24

McGirt v. Oklahoma, 140 S. Ct. 245 (2020).....8, 11, 12, 16

Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe, 455 U.S. 130 (1982)27

Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones, 411 U.S. 145 (1973)22, 23

Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians, 526 U.S. 172 (1999)13

Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation, 425 U.S. 463
(1976)22

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe, 471 U.S. 759 (1985)24

Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544 (1981)27

Murphy v. Royal, 875 F.3d 896 (10th Cir. 2017).....11, 14

Nebraska v. Parker, 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016).....11

New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe, 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....22

Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma, 498 U.S.
505 (1991).....29

Rice v. Rehner, 463 U.S. 713 (1983)29

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....28

Seymour v. Superintendent of Wash. State Penitentiary, 368 U.S. 351 (1962)15, 17

Solem v. Bartlett, 465 U.S. 463 (1984) passim

South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe, 522 U.S. 329 (1998)11

Tulalip Tribes v. Washington, 349 F.Supp.3d 1046 (10th Cir., 2018).....29

<i>United States v. Celestine</i> , 215 U.S. 278 (1909).....	11
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986).....	11
<i>Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005)	22
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	24
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	passim
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	29, 30

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1151 (2018).....	18
25 U.S.C. § 5108 (1934).....	23
4 N.D.C. §212.....	passim
Treaty of Wauseon, Oct. 4, 1801, 7 Stat. 1404.....	12
Treaty with the Wendat, March 26, 1859, 35 Stat. 7749	8, 12, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Algernon Austin, <i>Native Americans and Jobs: The Challenge and the Promise</i> , ECONOMIC POLICY INSTITUTE, Dec. 17, 2013, https://www.epi.org/publication/bp370-native-americans-jobs/	31
Barbara McAuliffe, <i>Stolen or Lawful? A Case Review of an Indian Tribe's Claim to Aboriginal Land in California</i> , 49 Cal. W. Int'l L.J. 1 (2018)	13
Jessica Shoemaker, <i>Emulsified Property</i> , 43 Pepp. L. Rev. 945 (2016).....	19
Legislative History of the Allotment Acts, Jan. 14, 1892, 23 Cong. Rec. 1777.....	12
